

No. 39328-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
09 JUL 29 AM 11:59
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 117,
RON NELSON and
JOHN TORRES,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Spencer Nathan Thal, General Counsel
WSBA # 20074
Teamsters Local Union No. 117
14675 Interurban Ave. S., Ste. 307
Tukwila, WA 98168
(206) 441-4860

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND RELATED ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

A. Introduction.....2

B. Nature of Proceedings.....3

C. Statement of Facts.....4

III. ARGUMENT7

A. Dismissal Was Improper Because The Commission Took “Agency Action” Without Following The Procedural Mandates Of The Administrative Procedure Act.....8

B. There Is A Justiciable Controversy Because The Commission’s Orders Directly Affect The Appellants’ Interests And Effectively Preclude The Commission From Fulfilling Its Adjudicative Responsibility.....16

C. Appellants Have Standing As The Agency Action Causes Substantial Prejudice And Injury To Their Interests And Those Interests Are Within The Zone Of Interest The Commission Was Required To Consider.19

IV. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58, 83 S.Ct. 631, 9 L.Ed.2d 584 (1963).....	10
<i>Dennis v. Heggen</i> , 35 Wn. App. 432, 434, 667 P.2d 131 (1983).....	7
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 420, 755 P.2d 781 (1988), <i>adhered to on reconsideration</i> , 113 Wn.2d 148, 776 P.2d 963 (1989).....	7
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	7, 21
<i>Robino v. Iranon</i> , 145 F.3d 1109 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Rothwell v. Nine Mile Falls School District</i> , 149 Wn. App. 771, 777, 206 P.3d 347, 350 (2009).....	7
<i>Washington Education Association v. Washington State Public Disclosure Commission</i> , 150 Wn.2d 612, 80 P.3d 608 (2003)	10, 11, 12, 18
 STATUTES:	
RCW 34.05.....	3, 8
RCW 34.05.010(3).....	8
RCW 34.05.010(8).....	12
RCW 34.05.230(1).....	11
RCW 34.05.413(2).....	17
RCW 34.05.570.....	8

RCW 49.60.....	2, 5, 9, 16
RCW 49.60.120.....	16
RCW 49.60.140.....	16
RCW 49.60.230.....	16
RCW 49.60.270.....	16
WAC 162-04-070(1).....	5
WAC 162-04-070(5).....	5
WAC 162-16-210.....	5
WAC 162-16-240.....	5
RULES:	
Civil Rule 12(b)(6).....	7, 21
